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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-95: Particular requirements for drives for vertically
moving garage doors for residential use

FOREWORD
International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization fo prising
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees) romote
intefnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardlzat|on in the e ect ca and idlds. To
this| end and in addition to other actlvmes itations,
nical Reports, ! € as “IEC
Pulblication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; aR i erested
in fhe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wqg d non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also partlmpate i closely
the International Organization for Standardization (ISO ned by
agréement between the two organizations.
Thel formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matiers ational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since @at rom all
inteyested IEC National Committees
IEC| Publications have the form of recom ions i and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable effQrts \ t re that the technical content|of IEC
Puflications is accurate 5 the way in which they are used or for any
mis|nterpretation by any end user
rder to promote internatiopal uniformit ittees undertake to apply IEC Publ{cations
sparently to the maxim{um “extefit po ir natipnal and regional publications. Any divgrgence
veen any |[EC Publication i¢ated in
latter.
itself does nof _provide t Qrmity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
pssment sery i 2 6 IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible [for any
ices carried ©
6) All yisers should ensue tha
7) No liability shall gttac direciors, employees, servants or agents including individual expgrts and
mermbers of itg_technical co EC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
othg¢r damage ofa , whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fe¢s) and
expgnses ansing oOu ation, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any otler IEC
Publica
8) AttgntionN MOto ative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensabtefor the sorreef application of this publication.
9) Attgntion is_draw possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the supject of
patgnt rights. IEC shail not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
hnical
committee 61: Safety of household and similar electrical appliances.
This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2002 including its

Amendment 1 (2004) and its Amendment 2 (2008). It constitutes a technical revision.

The principal changes in this edition as compared with the second edition of IEC 60335-2-95

are as follows (minor changes are not listed).

— Some notes have been converted to normative text (11.7, 20.2, 20.101).

— Arequirement to fit an entrapment protection device has been added (22.109).
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

Cbv

Report on voting

61/4103/CDV

61/4201/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

This part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of Ik
amengments. It was established on the basis of the fifth edition (2010) o

NOTE When “Part 1” is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding cla
rt that publication into the IEC standard: Safety requi

conve
movin

When
as far
the re

NOTE ]
— sub

— unlg
thoge in a replaced clause &

— addjtional annexes are lg

NOTE § The follow
— requirements: in
—  teg

Words
associdted

The ¢
the sfability-date ™

ndicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in theg
relatefl to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

01 are additional to those in Part 1;

they are numbered starting from 101, in

as to

pplies
ment”,

cluding

and the

1 until
data

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

» replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or

revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation
nationally not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.

The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.

- 6.1: Class 0l appliances are allowed (Japan).
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- 7.1 Additional markings are required (USA).

— 7.12.1: Additional warnings and instructions are required (USA).
- 1M.7: The test conditions are different (USA).

- 19.9: A running overload test is carried out (USA).

— 20.101: The test is not carried out (USA).

A list of all parts of the IEC 60335 series, under the general title: Household and similar
electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside’ logo on the cover page of this pu
that |it contains colours which are considered to be usef
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore printg\ document using a

colouf printer.

&
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

This standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards such
as electrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in
normal use taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormal
situations that can be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which
electromagnetic phenomena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

nossible.sp that
$upply

This qtandard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far a
there lis compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is co
mains| However, national wiring rules may differ.

If an @ppliance within the scope of this standard also incorporaie g 2 vered
by angther part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2 is applied G \cti 5 ly, as
far as| is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of one furcti 3 i n into
accoupnt.

When|a part 2 standard does not include additional /requi S |t with
in Part 1, Part 1 applies.

NOTE This means that the technical com hat it is
not negessary to specify particular requirements fox_tF i i gsti peneral

requirefnents.
d dealing Wi i takes
s covering the same subject.

This gtandard is a product famlly stadar
preceflence over horizontz

NOTE 2 Horizontal and ggneyi a S azard are not applicable since they have been talen into
considgration when developing te\g nd artlclar requirements for the IEC 60335 series of standards. For
examplg, in the caseg gui surfaces on many appliances, generic standards, guch as
ISO 13732-1 for hot’s S g in addition to Part 1 or part 2 standards.

An appliance that ifh. tF v'of this standard will not necessarily be considered to
complly with the safe ciptes_of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is folund to

have ¢ther features that.n theTevel of safety covered by these requirements.

An appligh QVi aterials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the| requj ! is» standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of
the requirem iTfound to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply
with the standarad:
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-95: Particular requirements for drives for vertically
moving garage doors for residential use

1 Scope

This dlause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

This International Standard deals with the safety of electric drives
residential use that open and close in a vertical direction, the rate
being|not more than 250 V for single-phase appliances and 480
covers the hazards associated with the movement of these glecitically

NOTE 101 Examples of garage doors are shown in Figure 101.

NOTE 102 The drive may be supplied with a garage door.

NOTE t cover
hazard

As far' as is practicable, i 2 ed by
applian i neral,
it doe s that

NOTE [104 Attention is draw t i A i iti i ifi by the
nationaf authorities responsjible Yot i S imi iti

NOTE 105 This stax

- for

rolling shutters, &
- for
- for

— int
exq

2 N

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60068-2-52, Environmental testing — Part 2: Tests — Test Kb: Salt mist, cyclic (sodium
chloride solution)

3 Terms and definitions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
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3.1.9 Replacement:

normal operation
operation of the drive under the following conditions

Drives supplied without a door are operated with their rated load.

Drives supplied with a door are operated with the door installed in accordance with the
instructions.

3.101
drive
motor|and other components that control the movement of the door

NOTE |Examples of components are gears, controls, brakes and entrapment prote

3.102
entrapment protection system
part of the drive that protects against trapping which could res k 8 being
squeelzed or crushed by the door

NOTE [i Trapping in the garage is covered by the manual releg

NOTE P An entrapment protection system may be in¢orp d J installed
3 2 e e light
sensing devices or a biased-off switch.

3.103
automatic drive

drive [that operates the doog in at least onetio

3.104
biasef-off switch

switcH that auto@a

3.105
rated
force

6ut intentional activation by theluser

5 Gpneral conditions for the tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
5.2 Addition:

When a test has to be carried out with a door, the door specified for installation with the drive
that gives the most unfavourable conditions for the test is used. An artificial load may be used
to simulate the door for some of the tests. The drive is adjusted in accordance with the
instructions.

5.5 Addition:

Wicket doors are kept closed during the tests.
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6 Classification

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
6.1 Modification:

Drives shall be class |, class Il or class lll.

6.2 Addition:

Drive

7 Marking and instructions
This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.1 Modification:

Drive$ shall be marked with the rated power input.

Additi
Drives supplied without a door shall be 2 gad in N or in Nm.

712

The in

|s |mportant for the safety of persons to

The in

ilgdren;

ed or

ings for
nce a

- object
placed on the roor AdeSt |f necessary and recheck since an mcorrect adjustment may
present a hazard;

— details on how to use the manual release;
— information concerning the adjustment of the door and drive (when applicable);
— disconnect the supply when cleaning or carrying out other maintenance.

Instructions for automatic drives shall state the substance of the following:

WARNING: Automatic door — The door may operate unexpectedly, therefore do not
allow anything to stay in the path of the door.
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7.12.1 Addition:
The installation instructions shall state the substance of the following:

WARNING: Important safety instructions. Follow all instructions since incorrect
installation can lead to severe injury.

The installation instructions shall include details for the installation of the drive and its
associated components.

For drives supplied without a door, the installation instructions shall indicate the type, size
and mass of doors for which the drive is intended to be used.

The irstallation instructions shall include the substance of the following:

— before installing the drive, remove all unnecessary ropes o
equipment, such as locks, not needed for powered operation;

— beffore installing the drive, check that the door is in good rectly
bajlanced and opens and closes properly;

— ingtall the actuating member for the manual release at a*keigh

— ingtall any fixed control at a height of at least 1,5 away
frdm moving parts;

NOTE 101 It is not required to specify a minim

— pefmanently fix the labels warning 3 t in a/prominent place or near any
fixed controls;

— permanently fix the label concerning themanus S j i i mber;

— affer installation, ensure\ thatth . j drive
reyerses when the doorcon a

— nefcessary information_faq saft adlim . This
information s d

— the¢ drive mu drive
cahnot be operatg

— after installation\ ernsure 5 i hs or

roads.

7.101 , d with a label suitable for permanent fixing. For autgmatic
drives, 8 the substance of the following:
WARNING atic drive — Keep away from the area of the door since it may operate

label shall aIso mclude the substance of the following:

WARNING: Keep children away when the door is moving.

NOTE An example of a suitable warning sign is shown in Figure 102.

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurement.

7.102 Drives that use contact sensing as an entrapment protection system shall be
supplied with a label that states the substance of the following:

WARNING: Risk of entrapment — Regularly check and, if necessary, adjust to ensure
that, when the door contacts a 40 mm high object placed on the floor, the
door reverses or the object can be freed.
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Compliance is checked by inspection.

7.103 Drives shall be supplied with a label suitable for permanent fixing that describes how
to use the manual release.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

7.104 |If the drive is intended to be installed by the user, the packaging shall indicate the
type of door, including its size and mass, that the drive is intended to operate and, if
applicable, that the drive

— is [ntended to be nstalled at least Z,5 m above the floor or other access Iever,
— cap be used with doors having openings greater than 50 mm in diamg
— is |ntended for automatic operation.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

8 Protection against access to live parts

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

8.2 Modification:

s“by~basic insulation may be touched
he adjustment means.

Basic| insulation and parts separated
durind adjustment, if a tool is needed tg

9 S

This ¢

10 P
This ¢
10.1

Insted d, the

effect

10.2 |Modification:

Instead of determining the mean value, the maximum value of the current is determined,
inrush currents being ignored.

11 Heating
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
11.7 Replacement:

Drives for continuous operation are operated for consecutive cycles until steady conditions
are established.
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Automatic drives are operated without rest periods for 3 cycles based on the maximum size
of door the drive is intended to operate or 4 min, whichever is longer.

Other

drives are operated as follows:

— drives supplied without a door are operated without rest periods for a minimum of 2 min

un

less the rated operating time is longer;

— drives supplied with a door are operated without rest periods for 3 cycles.

12 Void

13 L

This d

14 T

This ¢

This ¢
15.1.1

Parts
specif

15.1.2

IPX4
diame
moun

16 L

This d

lause of Part 1 is applicable.
15 Moisture resistance
lause of Part 1 is applicable excep 0

eakage current and electric strength at operating tempetra

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

ransient overvoltages

of drives intended\to bg( exposen conditions are subjected to the

avtube that is open at both ends and has the |

17 G

This ¢

18 E

This ¢

tests

hrgest
bnd is

ter specifie / The tube has a length twice that of the motor
ed on g al'use. The support is rotated at a speed of 1 r/min.
e d electric strength

lause_of \Pa s applicable.

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

ndurance

lause of Part 1 is not applicable.

19 Abnormal operation

This ¢

191

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:
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Drives are also subjected to the test of 19.101.

19.9 Not applicable.

19.10 Addition:

For drives having a manual release, the test is repeated with the drive released.
The test is carried out for one cycle of operation if this is longer than 1 min.

19.13 —Adfdition:

For epch fault condition in 19.11.2, if the appliance is still operating
20.10p to 20.106.

19.101 Drives, other than those for continuous operation, are
operated continuously under normal operation.

20 Stability and mechanical hazards

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follg

20.2 |Addition:

Additipn:

Chaink moving ) onsidered to be dangerous moving parts.

20.101 closing unexpectedly during normal use.

Compliance & check

Moving parts of drives intended to be (instated a ht of at least 2,5 m above the ¢
are cqnsidered to be positioned sg de protestion is provided.

The dri

rated
door &
door i

nd is equal to the highest force exerted by it. The highest force is determined w

h the-most un

autonlratic drives is rendered inoperative.

avourable position, the drive not being energized. Automatic opera

with

e and

round

ps the
to the
th the
jon of

There

shall be no movement except for removal of any play in the system.

The test is repeated with the drive supplied at 0,85 times rated voltage and with the supply
disconnected.

20.102 Drives controlled by a biased-off switch shall stop when the actuating member of
the switch is released.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The drive is installed with a door and supplied at the most unfavourable voltage between
0,94 times and 1,06 times the rated voltage. It is operated to close the door. When the
actuating member of the switch is released,
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— if the closing force exerted by the door does not exceeds 150 N, as measured in 20.104.1,
the bottom edge of the door shall stop;

— if the closing force exerted by the door exceeds 150 N, as measured in 20.104.1, the
bottom edge of the door shall stop before it has travelled more than 50 mm vertically;

The test is repeated during the opening movement of the door.

20.103 Drives incorporating an entrapment protection system with sensing devices which
prevent the door coming into contact with an obstacle shall not cause injury resulting from a
moving door.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The drive is installed with a door, the force exerted by the drive is s ‘ ) value
accordling to the instructions and the drive is supplied at the s Dltage
betwelen 0,94 times and 1,06 times the rated voltage.

mm is
4. The
and the fully] open
direction.

place
drive|i
positiq

NOTE

phit t other materials and colours may be
used to

The o up to
300 m f 1 ,5 m. At each increment, the dtive is
opera iS50, mm or reverse its movement without

conta

A cylindrical obstacle, y m and a length of 850 mm, is suspended
centrglly in the deor Qpening d vertically with the upper end at a height of
900 mm above t hd.

ening
from § rse its
move
The td h from
which

rely on the door contacting an obstacle shall not cause injury resultlng from a movmg door.

Compliance is checked by the test of 20.104.1. For automatic drives and drives with a
closing force exceeding 400 N, compliance is also checked by the test of 20.104.2 for a
closing movement.

The drive is installed with a door, the force exerted by the drive is set at the maximum value
according to the instructions and the drive is supplied at the most unfavourable voltage
between 0,94 times and 1,06 times the rated voltage.

During the tests, any biased-off switch is held closed.

20.104.1 Any non-contact entrapment protection system is rendered inoperative.
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The drive is operated to close the door from the fully open position and the entrapment
protection system shall limit the vertical component of the average closing force to

— 150 N during the first 5 s after the force has exceeded 25 N and
— 25 N thereatfter;

or

— 400 N during the first 0,75 s after the force has exceeded 150 N,
— 150 N during a further period of 4,25 s and
— 25 N thereafter;

— 800 N during the first 2 s after the force has exceeded 150 N fo
ouward,

— 600 N during the first 2 s after the force has exceeded 150 M
— 180 N during a further period of 3 s and
— 2§ N thereatfter.

The force is measured by means of an instrument tha
diamelter of 80 mm and a spring having a ratio o

sensing element that is connected to an ampjifier
5 ms.|The measuring instrument shalNbe accdate to within

The fprce is measured on the botto
groung:
- 50 mm;
— 300 mm;
— 500 mm;
— 2 500 mm
2 800 mm.
At eagh height, the at the following locations:

— infhe ce & \DX ge of the door;
- 200 f g 2 of the bottom edge of the door.

The test is carsi three times and the arithmetic average closi

each location:

NOTE |[The door may reverse its movement after contacting the obstacle.

imum opening height of the door if this is les

. The spring act
d fall time not excd

swing

ward,

ing a
5 0N a
eding

e the

5 than

ed for

20.104.2 An obstacle having dimensions of approximately 80 mm x 300 mm and a height of
100 mm is placed on the ground and centrally along its 300 mm length across the door
opening. The drive is operated to close the door from heights of 100 mm, 1 000 mm and the
fully open position of the door. The door shall not move or only move in the opening direction.

The test is repeated from the fully open position with the obstacle positioned at 100 mm from

each end of the door opening in turn.

A cylindrical obstacle, having a diameter of 50 mm and a length of 850 mm, is suspended
centrally in the door opening. It is suspended vertically with the upper end at a height of

900 mm above the ground.
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The drive is operated to close the door and the cylinder is swung across the door opening
from an angle of 45°. The entrapment protection system shall cause the door to reverse its
movement.

20.105 Drives shall prevent entrapment in the opening direction.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

The force exerted by the drive is set at the maximum value according to the instructions. A
test piece having dimensions of approximately 200 mm x 300 mm, a height of 700 mm and a
mass of 20 kg £ 0,5 kg is fixed centrally to the outside of the door, with the 300 mm edge
adjacént to the bottom edge of the door.

s the
re the

The dFive is supplied at the most unfavourable voltage between 0,94
rated|voltage and operated to open the door. The movement of th
test plece comes into contact with the lintel.

20.106 in the
event|of a failure within the system installation wiring.
Compliance is checked by the following test, unless gntré m is a
biasef-off switch.
The drive is installed with a door and zlted to
close fthe door. During the movement, a ystem
installption wiring.
Unlesp the entrapment prote S | stop
movinjg or reverse and stop Yo)o jitiow b door
may be controlled by a S

d with

If the entrapme e
one aflditional fault’sifm

The te

20.10
Compli

The inspection shall’evaluate which parts can affect the safety of operation and whethdr they
are likely to break or become loose. These parts may be within the drive or used for

connectihgthedrivetothedoor:

NOTE Examples of parts which are evaluated are screws, pins, shafts, wheels, chains and supporting parts.

If the inspection cannot determine whether the drive will continue to operate normally or stop
its movement when the part has failed, the following test is carried out.

The drive is installed with a door, the force exerted by the drive is set at the maximum value
according to the instructions and the drive is supplied at the most unfavourable voltage
between 0,94 times and 1,06 times the rated voltage.

The faults are introduced one at a time and the drive is operated as in normal use.

Unless the drive and the door continue to operate normally,
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— the drive shall stop operating by the end of the cycle, and

— further operation shall not be possible, and

— the speed of the door shall not increase by more than 20 %.

20.108 During the movement of the drive in either direction, the actuation of a manual
control shall stop the movement if there is no separate button for the stop function.

If the control has a single button for controlling the movement, further actuation shall reverse

the d

irection of movement.

If the|control has three buttons for controlling the movement, one button.shall be_a stop

butto

Compliance is checked by a manual test.

NOTE

20.109 The appliance shall incorporate a manual releas
manually. Operation of the manual release shall not giyei

unex

n.

The test may be carried out without a door.

plected operation of the drive.

Compliance is checked by operating th

prated
ack or

stacle

placed at different heights during cldsing e not
exceelding 220 N or a torque not exceey|

The test is carried out with the entrapinen ) then
withoyt the drive being energized.

20.119 Drives shall agtomatically after the movement has stppped
unintegntionally.

NOTE Unintentio b ky interruption of the power supply or by operation of a fhermal
cut-ouf.

Compliance is chs

The 4gppliance is sSurphed ated voltage and operated under normal operation. The
supply i 20 \| for at least 2 s. After the supply is restored, the drive shall not
restarf. Howev matic drives may restart, provided they function as in normal usqg.

The appliance is op

fault
resta

NOTE

i?)ndition has been removed, the drive shall not restart. However, automatic drive
. provided they function as in normal use.

erated again and operation of a thermal cut-out is simulated. Affer the

|s may

2 The test may be carried out without a door.

21 Mechanical strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

22 Construction

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22.40 Not applicable.
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22.101 It shall not be possible to adjust the drive without the use of a tool.
Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.102 Drives shall be supplied with all associated components necessary for compliance
with this standard.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.103 If the entrapment protection system is a biased-off switch, it shall only be

possibl . he dri | ) | . R f the d

Compliance is checked by inspection and test.

22.104 Drives shall not be provided with a control that renders the € 2 ction
system inoperative. A malfunctioning entrapment prote 9 y be
overrifiden by a biased-off switch in sight of the door but not

NOTE

Compliance is checked by inspection and the following te

Each |entrapment protection syste s not
overriflden when the entrapment pro h fault
is intrpduced in the entrapment protecti erride
the m

Portable remote controls ¢ ide a
malfu i ive in
sight

NOTE !

NOTE Apment
protecfion system op’the second ac vatlon b

22.10

Compli

22.10 indicate
the fupctians:

Compliance is checked by inspection.

NOTE The control may be for remote operation or for wall mounting.

22.107 It shall only be possible to open and close the door by use of a manual control
unless an automatic drive is provided.

Compliance is checked by inspection and test.

22.108 A drive for a door incorporating a wicket door shall be constructed so that the drive
cannot be operated when the wicket door is open.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the following test.
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The drive is installed with a door incorporating a wicket door and is supplied at rated
voltage. The wicket door is opened and the drive is operated so as to open the door. The

door shall not open.

22.109 Drives shall incorporate

— a biased-off switch; or

— an entrapment protection system with sensing devices which prevent the door coming

into contact with an obstacle; or

— an entrapment protection system with sensing devices which rely on the door contacting

an obstacle.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

23 Internal wiring

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable.

24 Components

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follg

24.1.3 Addition:

If a switch is used to disconnect the drive @ yal release is operated, the swjitch is
tested

25 Supply connectjo

This ¢

25.7

The slupply <cord~o outdoor use shall be polychloroprene sheathed and not be

lighten than hloreprene sheathed cord (code designation 60245 |IEC 57).

26 T

This dladse’of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
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29.2 Addition:

The microenvironment is pollution degree 3 unless the insulation is enclosed or located so

that it is unlikely to be exposed to pollution during normal use of the appliance.

30 Resistance to heat and fire
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

30.2.2 Not applicable.

31 Resistance to rusting
This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Additipn:

For parts intended to be installed outdoors, compliapce ¥
IEC 6P068-2-52, severity 2 being applicable.

Befor¢ the test, coatings are scratched\by me
has the form of a cone with an<angle

the edges.

After the test, the appliaace
this sfandard, in partic ;
and spall not ha 0S8

32 R

This d

which
us of
0,5 N.
bed of
h from

e with
roken
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S T

IEC 1496/04
Types

a One-piece door with horizontal track

b One-piece door, with vertical and horizontal tracks, containing a wicket door
¢ Sectional door with horizontal and vertical track

d Sectional door with horizontal folding

e \Vertical tracked canopy door

f Rolling door

Figure 101 — Examples of types of garage doors
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NOTE |Form and colours are in accordance with ISO 3864-1.

Figure 102 — Example of pietogra hg ag@st child entrapment

&



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=550ae3eb8074de01755cee3864994f4f

60335-2-95 © IEC:2011 - 23 -

Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable.

Bibliography

The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Additi

IEC 6
requir

IEC 6
Partic

ISO 3
for sa

DTT.

D335-2-97, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety,

864-1, Graphical symbols — Safety colours and s
fety signs in workplaces and public areas

ficular

P-103:

ciples
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMEST[QUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-95: Reégles particuliéres pour les motorisations de portes
de garage a ouverture verticale, pour usage résidentiel

AVANT-PROPOS
La |Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation lisation
conjposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natj 3 CEl a
poufr objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les quest{ons\ de nonmalisati hns les
donjaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres\actli bl Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technique € e oificat] 3 ibles au
pubjic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CE ). ion iép a des
conjités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéres iciper. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernel s, &n (\ai 3 , participent
égajement aux travaux La CEIl collabore étroitement avec IOr 5 A 3 (180),
seld A
Les mesure
du es, § S e les Comités nationaux de| la CEI
inté e
Les 2 & recommandatjons internationales et sont ggréées
conf ité i . isomhables sont entrepris afin quq la CEI
i i pub lcatl s; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resppnsable
de l|fé par un quelconque utilisateur final.
Darn ationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans foute la
mes Jublications de la CEl dans leurs publfcations
nati ¢ 9§ Publications de la CEIl et toutes publjcations
nati : i & indjguées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.
La - I adeun estabion de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépgndants
2 de eonfarmjté et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
abfe d'aucun des services effectués par les organishes de
sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.
imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliajres ou
s particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Qomités
pouitout\préjddice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de toyt autre
ature que’ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les codts (y compris Ies frais
écoulant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEJl ou de
El, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé
irée syr les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
6ire pour une application correcte de la présente publication
L’atfention”est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvegnt faire

I’'objet\dé droits de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La présente partie de la Norme internationale CEI 60335 a été établie par le comité
d’études 61 de la CEIl: Sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques et analogues.

Cette troisiéme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 2002, y compris son
Amendement 1 (2004) et son Amendement 2 (2008). Elle constitue une révision technique.

Par rapport a la deuxiéme édition de la CEIl 60335-2-95, les principales modifications
indiqguées ci-aprés ont été apportées dans la présente édition (les modifications mineures ne
sont pas mentionnées).

Certaines notes ont été transformées en texte normatif (11.7, 20.2, 20.101).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=550ae3eb8074de01755cee3864994f4f

- 26 - 60335-2-95 © CEI:2011

- Une exigence pour intégrer un systéme de protection contre 'écrasement a été ajoutée
(22.109).

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 61/4103/CDV et 61/4201/RVC. Le
rapport de vote 61/4201/RVC donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a I'approbation
de cette norme.

La version frangaise de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

La prlésente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la dernig

édition. |[de la

CEI 60335-1 et ses amendements. Elle a été établie sur la base de dition

(2010) de cette norme.

NOTE [ L’expression «Partie 1» utilisée dans la présente norme fait référenc

La pre¢sente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles corr = -1 de

facon|a transformer cette publication en norme CEIl: Régle$ de 8 isptions

électriques de portes de garage a ouverture verticale, S i

Lorsqu'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1_n est p i z tie 2,

ce pafagraphe s'applique pour autant. qu'il . Lo > norme

spécifje «addition», «modification» ou dgrrespondant de la Partie 1

doit é{re adapté en conséquence.

NOTE P Le systeme de numérotation suivant

— paitagraphes, tableaux et figu x de la
Paftie 1;

— nofes: a 'exception de q btes de
la Partie 1, les notes spni\numétotées\a partir'de compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont
moldifiés ou remplacés;

— anpexes: les a es AA, BB, etc

NOTE B Les caracté sont utilisés

- exjgences.car

- maodalités\d'es3als:

2 sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjedtif et le

nom asfocié figurent.également en gras.

Le comité‘a’'décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilitenindiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch"” dans les dotmées
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

+ amendée.

NOTE 4 L’attention des Comités Nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d’appareils et les organismes
d’essai peuvent avoir besoin d’'une période transitoire aprés la publication d’'une nouvelle publication CEI, ou d’'une

publication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour adapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit entériné au niveau national au plus tét 12 mois et
au plus tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.

Les différences suivantes existent dans les pays indiqués ci-aprés.
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— 6.1: Les appareils de la classe 0l sont autorisés (Japon).

— 7.1: Des marquages complémentaires sont exigés (USA).

— 7.12.1: Des mises en garde et des instructions complémentaires sont exigées (USA).
— 11.7: Les conditions d’essai sont différentes (USA).

— 19.9: Un essai de fonctionnement en surcharge est effectué (USA).

— 20.101: L’essai n’est pas effectué (USA).

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEl 60335, sous le titre général: Appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, peut étre trouvée sur le site web de la CEl.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page d uvertuxe'de cette
publi¢ation indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées\comme utiles a
, P uent,

une bﬂnne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs deyra
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante coulﬁtu.\

o
&
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant la présente Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses

dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Cette norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté contre les risques
électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des appareils, lorsqu'ils
fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabricant. Elle
couvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la pratique et
prend en considération les phénoménes électromagnétiques qui peuvent affecter le
fonctipnnement en toute sécurité des appareils.

Cette |norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de la ( de fdcon a
rester| compatible avec les régles d'installation quand I'apparei Eseau
d’alimentation. Cependant, des régles nationales d'installation peuve 9

Si un pppareil compris dans le domaine d’application de ce & Nt des
fonctipns qui sont couvertes par une autre partie 3 rtie 2
corregpondante est appliquée a chaque fonction séparemn ble. Si
cela est applicable, on tient compte de I'influence d’

Lorsqu’une partie 2 ne comporte pas i > i i isques
traitéq dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 s’applique:

NOTE ! ‘éfait pas
nécesspire de spécifier des exigences partlcull res pour I’ ap 3 8 i i énérples.

Cette |norme est une noy ! [ i scurité d’ il$ et a
préséance sur les normes S g j

NOTE 2 Les normes/korizgntales €
prises €n considérad ¢ !
CEIl 60B35. Par exenylg;

normes| génériques, com
Partie 1 ou des partie

ont été
hormes
|Is, des

5 de la

Un appareil la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairemenf jugé
confo me au pr|n' pité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux gssais,
il appprait™\q res caractéristiques qui compromettent le niveau de sécurité
visé pprees €

Un agpareil_utilisa es matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de
ceux ¢lécrits)'dans les exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonctjon de
I'objegtif«poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il pedt étre
estimeconforme—aux plillbipcb de—sécuritédetarnorme:
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMEST[QUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-95: Regles particuliéres pour les motorisations de portes
de garage a ouverture verticale, pour usage résidentiel

1 Domaine d’application

L’artigle de la Partie 1 est remplacé par 'article ci-apreés.

La prgsente Norme internationale traite de la sécurité des motofisg gs des

porteq de garage pour usage résidentiel, qui ouvrent et ferment Ia port gt dont

la tension assignée n'est pas supérieure a 250 V pour les ap s et ad8o Vv

pour les autres appareils. Elle couvre également les risques.iés au moxgvemen bortes

de garage motorisées.

NOTE [101 Des exemples de portes de garage sont représentég’a la Figure 103

NOTE (102

NOTE [103 & prétection contre l'écrasement a

utiliser pvec les motorisations. Elle ne couvre pas les\[is¢ ié < isme de la porte elle-méme.

Dans |Ja mesure du possible, la présenfe norme a s risques ordinaires présentés par les

appargils, encourus par tous les indi autour de I'habitation. Cepepdant,

cette porme ne tient pas de l'emploi de l'appareil comme jouet par des

jeunes enfants mais recoxnnai vent étre au voisinage de la pofte de

garage.

NOTE {104 L'attent € iré i S de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentairps sont

spécifiges par les orgarisme iona esponsables de la protection des travailleurs et par des orggnismes

similaires.

NOTE {105 La présenhte nor

— de|volets, Sstores

— de|portes de garages

— poyr usages co

— degtinées a étre'utilisées dans des locaux présentant des conditions particuliéres, telles que la présence d'une
atmposphere corrosive gu explosive (poussiere, vapeur ou gaz).

2 Référencesnormatives

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I’exception suivante.

Addition:

CEIl 60068-2-52, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-52: Essais — Essai Kb: Brouillard salin,
essai cyclique (solution de chlorure de sodium)

3 Termes et définitions

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.
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3.1.9 Remplacement:

conditions de fonctionnement normal
fonctionnement de la motorisation dans les conditions suivantes

Les motorisations livrées sans porte sont mises en fonctionnement sous la charge
assignée.

Les motorisations livrées avec une porte sont mises en fonctionnement avec la porte
installée conformément aux instructions.

3.101
motorisation
moteur et autres composants qui commandent le mouvement de la porjé

NOTE [ Comme exemples de composants, on peut citer les engrenages, les dispos freins et

les sysgémes de protection contre I’écrasement.

3.102

systéme de protection contre I'écrasement

partie I pour
le cor

NOTE i

NOTE teur ou
étre ing es a la
pressio upteur

sans verrouillage.

3.103
motorisation automatique
motorisation qui fai
intentjonnelle de lisa

dans au moins une direction sans pction

3.104
interr
interru
est rel3

peuvre

3.105

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

5 Conditions générales d’essais
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I’exception suivante.
5.2 Addition:

Lorsqu'un essai doit étre effectué avec une porte, on utilise la porte spécifiée pour
Iinstallation avec cette motorisation qui donne les conditions les plus défavorables pour
I'essai. Pour certains essais, une charge artificielle peut étre utilisée pour simuler la porte.
La motorisation est ajustée conformément aux instructions.
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5.5 Addition:

Les portillons sont fermés pendant les essais.

6 Classification

L’artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

6.1 Modification:

Les

6.2

Les
moins,

7 Marquage et instructions

L’artio

7.1 |

Les m

Additi

Les
en N

7.12

Les in

Mi

Les in

— Nneg

otorisations doivent étre de la classe I, de la classe Il ou de la classed/ll.

ddition:

otorisations destinées a étre exposées aux condition
IPX4.

le de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exgept
Yodification:
otorisations doivent porter le m
DN

otorisations li

uen Nm.Q
Addition:
Sstructiop
SE ons importantes de sécurité. Il est important pour la sé
personnes de suivre toutes les instructions. Conserve
astructions.
structions doivent comporter, en substance, les indications suivantes:

pas’ laisser les enfants jouer avec les dispositifs de commande de la porte. Met

re au

curité
r ces

re les

tél

ecommandes hors de portee des entants;

— surveiller la porte en mouvement et maintenir les personnes éloignées jusqu'a ce que la
porte soit complétement ouverte ou fermée (non nécessaire pour les motorisations

au

tomatiques);

— faire attention en utilisant le dispositif de dépannage manuel car une porte ouverte peut
retomber rapidement du fait de ressorts faibles ou cassés, ou étre mal équilibrée;

— vérifier fréquemment l'installation, notamment les cables, les ressorts et les fixations, pour
déceler tout signe d'usure, de détérioration ou de mauvais équilibrage. Ne pas utiliser le
systéme si une réparation ou un réglage est nécessaire car un défaut dans l'installation ou

un

e porte mal équilibrée peut provoquer des blessures;
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— chaque mois, vérifier que la motorisation change de sens lorsque la porte rencontre un
objet de 40 mm de haut placé sur le sol. Régler, si nécessaire, et revérifier car un mauvais
réglage peut présenter un risque;

— des détails sur la fagon d’utiliser le dispositif de dépannage manuel;
— des informations concernant le réglage de la porte et de la motorisation (s’il y a lieu);
— déconnecter 'alimentation lors du nettoyage ou de la réalisation d’un autre entretien.

Les instructions des motorisations automatiques doivent comporter, en substance, la mise
en garde suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Porte automatigue — La porte peut fonctionner a l'improviste, par
conséquent ne rien laisser dans la trajectoire de la p

7.12.1 Addition:
Les in

MISE EN GARDE: s, car

Les in de la
motol

Pour |es motorisations livrées sans p 3 i i v uer le
type, |es dimensions et la masse de Motorisation est destinée a

étre ulilisée.
Les in

— avpnt d'installer la m®& mettre
hors service tous les équi e veprous, qui ne sont pas nécessaires pour un
fopctionnement moforis

— avhnt d'inst
gufelle est corredis

hique,

m du

de la

it tres

eure l'étiquette concernant le dispositif de dépannage manuel prés dle son

manoalniros
TTarTcocovTey

a,dem
¢

— apres installation, s’assurer que le mécanisme est correctement réglé et que la
motorisation change de sens lorsque la porte rencontre un objet de 40 mm de hauteur
placé sur le sol;

— les informations nécessaires pour la manipulation en toute sécurité d’'une motorisation
pesant plus de 20 kg. Ces informations doivent décrire la fagon d’utiliser les dispositifs de
manipulation, tels que crochets et cables;

— ne pas utiliser la motorisation avec une porte comprenant un portillon (@ moins que la
motorisation ne puisse pas étre mise en fonctionnement avec le portillon ouvert);

— apres installation, s’assurer que des parties de la porte n’empiétent pas sur les trottoirs ou
sur la voie publique.
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7.101 Les motorisations doivent étre fournies avec une étiquette pouvant étre fixée a
demeure. Pour les motorisations automatiques, I'étiquette doit comporter, en substance, la

mise en garde suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Motorisation automatique — Rester éloigné de la porte, celle-ci

pouvant fonctionner a I'improviste.

Pour les autres motorisations, I'étiquette doit comporter un symbole de mise en garde de
hauteur minimale 60 mm. L’étiquette doit également comporter, en substance, la mise en

garde suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Eloignez les enfants lorsque la porte est en mouvement.

NOTE [Un exemple de symbole de mise en garde approprié est représenté a la Figure 102

La véfification est effectuée par examen et par des mesures.

7.102| Les motorisations qui utilisent un dispositif sensible
protection contre I'écrasement doivent étre livrées avec
substance, la mise en garde suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Risque d’écrasement — Vérifi

La véfification est effectuée par examen

La véifification est effeq

7.103| Les motorisations doivent éire fournies pine étiquette pouvant étre fixée a
demelire montrant commeptutiliser_le 'sp spafinage manuel.

saire,
hm de

7.104| Pour Ies@ ior iné étre installées par l'utilisateur, 'emballage doit
0 j S 9

indiquler le type d
et indiquer, le cas

— es| prévue.podyr étre lée~a"au moins 2,5 m au-dessus du sol ou d’'un autre fpiveau

d’acces

— peut &tre utilisge ‘avec\des portes ayant des ouvertures de diamétre supérieur a 50 mm,

— esf prevue paur v

La vétfification.esteffe

tuée par examen.

8 P i é

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante.

8.2 Modification:

L'isolation principale et les parties séparées des parties actives par une isolation
principale peuvent étre touchées pendant le réglage si un outil est nécessaire pour avoir

accés aux moyens de réglage.

9 Démarrage des appareils a moteur

L’article de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.
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10 Puissance et courant
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.
10.1 Modification:

Au lieu de déterminer la valeur moyenne, on détermine la valeur maximale de la puissance
sans tenir compte de I’effet du courant d'appel.

10.2 Modification:

Au lieu de déterminer la valeur moyenne, on détermine la valeur maxixg gotiranf sans
tenir gompte du courant d'appel.

11 Elchauffements
L’artigle de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivan
11.7 |Remplacement:

Les motorisations pour fonctionpé S 8 s de
fonctipnnement consécutifs jusqu'a étalisse

Les motorisations automatiques sont mises€

stionnement sans période de |repos
penddnt 3 cycles ou 4 min, suivant la a réus 0

Les alitres motorisatio

— le§ motorisatjo [
pelndant au @)
lopgue;

— le§ motorisati
repos pendan

repos
t plus

de de

12 Vjacsg

13 Clourant(c

L’artigledde1a Partie 1 est applicable.

14 Surtensions transitoires

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Résistance a ’humidité
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.
15.1.1 Addition:

Les parties des motorisations destinées a étre exposées aux conditions extérieures sont
soumises aux essais spécifiés pour les appareils IPX4.
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15.1.2 Addition:

Les motorisations tubulaires IPX4 sont installées a l'intérieur d'un tube ouvert aux deux
extrémités et ayant le plus grand diametre spécifié dans les instructions. Le tube a une
longueur double de celle du moteur et est monté sur un support comme en usage normal. Le

support tourne a une vitesse de 1 r/min.

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

17 Plrotection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et de

L’artigle de la Partie 1 est applicable.

18 Endurance

L’artigle de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

19 Flonctionnement anormal
L’artigle de la Partie 1 est applicable ave
19.1 |Addition:
La véfification est égalem
19.9 |N’est pas
19.10| Addition:

Pour |es motorisa
avec g mota i

L’essgi
1 min

19.13| Addition:

asso

ciés

Epété

ure a

Pour l'laquc conditron—de—éfaut—re 2
il doit satisfaire aux Paragraphes 20.102 a 20.

12 H s : Lhod of £ £i
rrapparcir oot toujuurs CIir ©lat Uc TUTTCtn

nner,

19.101 Les motorisations, autres que celles pour fonctionnement continu, sont alimentées
sous la tension assignée et mises en fonctionnement de fagon continue dans les conditions

de fonctionnement normal.

20 Stabilité et dangers mécaniques
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

20.2 Addition:
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Les parties mobiles des motorisations destinées a étre installées a une hauteur minimale de
2,5 m au-dessus du sol sont considérées comme étant placées de maniére a assurer une
protection suffisante.

Modification:

Les chaines dont la vitesse de déplacement est inférieure a 0,2 m/s ne sont pas considérées
comme étant des parties mobiles dangereuses.

20.101 Les motorisations doivent empécher une fermeture inopinée des portes en usage
normal

La véfification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

La motorisation est alimentée sous la tension assignée pise en

fonctipnnement. Elle est chargée avec 1,2 fois la charge asSig in| Si la
mototisation est livrée avec une porte, la charge est appliquée a /a pOrLg, 3 Ia plus
grandg force exercée par la porte. La force la plus grand ¢ e 8 dans
la podition la plus défavorable, la motorisation n'étant > e ement
automatique des motorisations automatiques est reridu inepé

Il ne doit se produire aucun mouvement sauf po es | 2ne.
L'essgi est répété avec la motorisatio 36 puis
sans alimentation.

20.102 Les motorisations : inte i pivent
s’arréfer lorsque l'organe 3 ~

La véifification est effe

La mq torisatior@' brable
compti , 94 ement

pour fe

doit s’arréter si la force de fermeture exercée par la |porte,

mé 20.104.1, ne dépasse pas 150 N;

- le  inféK de la\porte doit s’arréter avant d’avoir parcouru verticalement plus de
50 f (s fermeture exercée par la porte, mesurée conformément a 20.[104.1,
dépasse 160

L’essgi estrépété pendant le mouvement d’ouverture de la porte.

20.103 Les motorisations comportant un systéme de protection contre I’écrasement a
dispositifs sensibles qui empéche le contact de la porte avec un obstacle ne doivent pas
provoquer de blessures dues au mouvement de la porte.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

La motorisation est installée avec une porte, la force exercée par la motorisation est réglée
au maximum conformément aux instructions et la motorisation est alimentée sous la tension
la plus défavorable comprise entre 0,94 fois et 1,06 fois la tension assignée.

Un obstacle de dimensions approximatives 80 mm x 300 mm et d’une hauteur de 100 mm est
placé sur le sol et centré sur sa dimension de 300 mm dans l'ouverture de la porte. La
motorisation est mise en fonctionnement pour fermer la porte a partir de 100 mm et de
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1 000 mm de hauteur, et a partir de la position completement ouverte de la porte. La porte ne
doit pas bouger ou ne doit bouger que dans le sens de I'ouverture.

NOTE L’obstacle est normalement réalisé en bois brut peint en blanc, mais d’autres matériaux et couleurs
peuvent étre utilisés pour simuler les conditions les plus défavorables.

L’obstacle est centré dans l'ouverture de la porte puis il est levé, par paliers, jusqu’a 300 mm
du sommet de la porte, sans toutefois dépasser une hauteur de 2,5 m. A chaque palier, la
motorisation est mise en fonctionnement pour fermer la porte. La porte doit s’arréter dans
les limites de 50 mm ou inverser son mouvement sans toucher I’'obstacle.

Un obstacle cylindrique de diamétre 50 mm et de lonqueur 850 mm est suspendu _au

centre

de l'o
900 ni

oscills
contr

L’essgi

succe
Penda

20.10
dispos
provo

La vé
pour
égale

La m
réglésg
sous

Penda

20.104.

direct

La m
comp

iverture de la porte. Il est suspendu verticalement, 'extrémité supérietre étantsi

m au-dessus du sol.

I Les motorisations comportax
itifs sensibles qui réagissent au

ctement ouverte et le systéme de protection contre I’écrasement doit lim

uée a

ent a
ht pas

ification est effectuée px [ \ .1. Pour les motorisations automatiqyes et
es motorisations y etlre dépasse 400 N, la vérificatign est
ment effectuée pa ai b X yn mouvement de fermeture.
Jtorisatio@ l 5 une parte, la force exercée par la motorisation| étant
a la valeur ma 2meht aux instructions, et la motorisation est alimentée
g tension la p ble comiprise entre 0,94 fois et 1,06 fois la tension assignée.
nt les gssa pteur sans verrouillage est maintenu en position fermége.

1l stémes de protection contre I’écrasement non basés sur le cpntact
avecd

btorisation e3f mise en fonctionnement pour fermer la porte a partir de la p@sition

ter la

compé

hoantn vartinala Aa 1o farnn AN formaotiira mavonna 5
vC -G C—1a—+or-Ce—GC—+CHHCtor Oy

- 15

o 1to TtrCot o A=) < b4 11—t

0 N pendant les 5 premieres secondes aprés que la force a dépassé 25 N et

— 25 N ensuite;

ou

— 400 N pendant les 0,75 premieres secondes apres que la force a dépassé 150 N,

— 150 N pendant la période suivante de 4,25 s et

— 25 N ensuite;

ou

— 800 N pendant les 2 premieres secondes apres que la force a dépassé 150 N, pour les

po

rtes qui ne dépassent pas a l'extérieur,
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— 600 N pendant les 2 premieres secondes apres que la force a dépassé 150 N pour les
portes qui dépassent a l'extérieur,

— 150 N pendant la période suivante de 3 s et

— 25 N ensuite.

La force est mesurée au moyen d’un instrument comportant une plaque rigide de 80 mm de
diametre et un ressort ayant une raideur de 500 N/mm + 50 N/mm. Le ressort agit sur un

eélément sensible raccordé a un amplificateur dont les temps de montée et de descente ne
dépassent pas 5 ms. L’instrument de mesure doit avoir une précision inférieure a 5 %.

La force est mesurée sur le bord inférieur de la porte aux différentes hauteurs suivantes
mesufées a partir du sol:

- 50 mm;

- 300 mm;

— 500 mm,

— 2 %00 mm, ou 300 mm au-dessous de la hauteur d’ouverture = celle-
ci est inférieure a 2 800 mm.

A chague hauteur, la force est mesurée aux emplace

— au|centre du bord inférieur de la porte;
— a 200 mm de chaque extrémité du,

L’essgi est effectué trois fois et la moyene axithx culée
pour ghaque emplacement.

NOTE |[La porte peut inverser g6n lmouve

20.104.2 Un obstacle™de dhi ion X bur de
100 mm est placé sur|le i > dimension de 300 mm, dans l'ouverture| de la
porte.| La motorisati ] s¢i ement pour fermer la porte de 100 mm|et de
1 000|mm de ha : it deNa position complétement ouverte de la porte. La porte ne
doit pas bouger ou it’bo b s le sens de l'ouverture.

L’essai est répé : ¢be la—position complétement ouverte, I'obstacle étant s{cces-
sivement positionné\a e chacune des extrémités de I'ouverture de la porte.

Un oHstasle ¢y d o) diametre 50 mm et de longueur 8560 mm est suspendu au gentre
de l'oyverturesde fa porte! Il est suspendu verticalement, I'extrémité supérieure étant sifuée a
900 mm au-desst

La mcl)torisation est mise en fonctionnement pour fermer la porte et le cylindre est mis en
oscillation dans r'ouverture de la porte a partir a un angle de 45°. Le systeme de protection
contre I’écrasement doit provoquer l'inversion du mouvement de la porte.

20.105 Les motorisations doivent empécher I’écrasement dans le sens d’ouverture.
La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

La force exercée par la motorisation est réglée a la valeur maximale, conformément aux
instructions. Une piéce d’essai de dimensions approximatives 200 mm x 300 mm, de hauteur
700 mm et ayant une masse égale a 20 kg + 0,5 kg, est fixée au centre de la face extérieure
de la porte, le c6té de 300 mm étant adjacent au bord inférieur de la porte.
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